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FINDINGS
(As amended by the City Planning Commission on March 14, 2019)

Density Bonus/Affordable Housing Incentives Compliance Findings

Following is a delineation of the findings and the application of the relevant facts as related to the request 
for a 35 percent Density Bonus, in conjunction with two (2) On-Menu Incentives, one (1) Off-Menu 
Incentive. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(g) and Government Code Section 65915, the
Commission shall approve a Density Bonus and requested incentive(s) unless the Commission 
finds that:

1. The incentives do not result in identifiable and actual cost reductions to provide for affordable 
housing costs as defined in California Health and Safety Code Section 50052.5, or Section 
50053 for rents for the affordable units.

On-Menu Incentives

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the City Planning Commission to 
make a finding that the 35 percent density bonus and requested incentives do not result in identifiable 
and actual cost reduction to provide for affordable housing costs per State Law. The California Health 
& Safety Code Sections 50052.5 and 50053 define formulas for calculating affordable housing costs for 
Very Low, Low, and Moderate Income Households. Section 50052.5 addresses owner-occupied 
housing and Section 50053 addresses rental households. Affordable housing costs are a calculation of 
residential rent or ownership pricing not to exceed 25 percent gross income based on area median 
income thresholds dependent on affordability levels.

The list of on-menu incentives in 12.22 A.25 were pre-evaluated at the time the Density Bonus 
Ordinance was adopted to include types of relief that minimize restrictions on the size of the project. As 
such, the Department will always arrive at the conclusion that the density bonus on-menu incentives will 
result in identifiable and actual cost reductions that provide for affordable housing costs because the 
incentives by their nature increase the scale of the project.

The subject site contains 51,285 square feet of gross lot area for ten contiguous lots. The six northerly 
lots are zoned C2-1 and the four southerly lots are zoned R4-1. The underlying zones permit one 
dwelling unit per 400 square feet of lot area, for a base density of 129 dwelling units. Pursuant to LAMC 
Section 12.22 A.25, the project is permitted for an increase in density up to 175 dwelling units, or an 
additional of 46 density bonus units. An additional 77 dwelling units beyond the 35 percent density 
increase is sought through the concurrent request for a Conditional Use for the extra density.

The on-menu incentives, (1) to use pre-dedication area of any land required to be dedicated for street 
or alley purposes as lot area for purposes of calculating the maximum density permitted by the 
underlying zone in which the project is located, and (2) to average the floor area, density, parking, or 
open space, and permitted vehicular access from a less restrictive zone to a more restrictive zone, are 
expressed in the Menu of Incentives per LAMC 12.22 A.25(f) and, as such, permit exceptions to zoning 
requirements that result in building design or construction efficiencies that provide for affordable housing 
costs. The grant for these incentives would allow the developer to expand the building envelope so the 
additional units can be constructed and the overall space dedicated to residential uses is increased. 
These incentives support the applicant’s decision to set aside 11 percent of the base dwelling units, or 
15 Very Low Income dwelling units, for a period of 55 years.
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Off-Menu Incentive

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(g)(3), the project proposes one (1) off-menu incentive to increase 
the FAR to 3.84:1 in lieu of the otherwise permitted FAR of 1.5:1 in the C2-1 Zone and the FAR of 3:1 
in the R4-1 Zone. The project site is comprised of two different zones, which have different by-right 
allowable FARs. As mentioned above, the project proposes to average the floor area across two zones 
which results in an FAR of 2.25:1. By setting aside 11 percent of the base dwelling units for Very Low 
Income Households, the project is permitted for an increase in FAR up to 3.84:1. The project is 
proposing a maximum FAR of 6.09:1, with the additional increase in FAR from 3.85:1 to 6.09:1 pursuant 
to LAMC Section 12.24 F. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25, granting of this incentive will allow the 
developer to expand the project’s building envelope so that 175 total residential units being approved 
through the State Density Bonus Program are of sufficient size, configuration, and quality.

2. The Incentive will have a specific adverse impact upon public health and safety or the physical 
environment, or on any real property that is listed in the California Register of Historical 
Resources and for which there are no feasible method to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the 
Specific Adverse Impact without rendering the development unaffordable to Very Low, Low and 
Moderate Income households. Inconsistency with the zoning ordinance or the general plan land 
use designation shall not constitute a specific, adverse impact upon the public health or safety.

There is no evidence that the 35 percent density bonus or the three (3) proposed incentives will have a 
specific adverse impact. A "specific adverse impact" is defined as, "a significant, quantifiable, direct and 
unavoidable impact, based on objective, identified written public health or safety standards, policies, or 
conditions as they existed on the date the application was deemed complete" (LAMC Section 
12.22.A.25(b)). The project does not involve a contributing structure in a designated Historic 
Preservation Overlay Zone or on the City of Los Angeles list of Historic-Cultural Monuments. It is also 
not located on a substandard street in a Hillside area or Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone. The 
record does not support such a finding.

DENSITY BONUS LEGISLATION BACKGROUND

The California State Legislature has declared that "[t]he availability of housing is of vital statewide 
importance," and has determined that state and local governments have a responsibility to "make adequate 
provision for the housing needs of all economic segments of the community." Section §65580, subds. (a), 
(d). Section 65915 further provides that an applicant must agree to, and the municipality must ensure, the 
"continued affordability of all Low and Very Low Income units that qualified the applicant” for the density 
bonus.

With Senate Bill 1818 (2004), state law created a requirement that local jurisdictions approve a density 
bonus and up to three “concessions or incentives” for projects that include defined levels of affordable 
housing in their projects. In response to this requirement, the City created an ordinance that includes a 
menu of incentives (referred to as “On-Menu” incentives) comprised of eight zoning adjustments that meet 
the definition of concessions or incentives in state law (California Government Code Section 65915). The 
eight On-Menu incentives allow for: 1) reducing setbacks; 2) reducing lot coverage; 3) reducing lot width, 4) 
increasing floor area ratio (FAR); 5) increasing height; 6) reducing required open space; 7) allowing for an 
alternative density calculation that includes streets/alley dedications; and 8) allowing for “averaging” of FAR, 
density, parking or open space. In order to grant approval of an On-Menu incentive, the City utilizes the 
same findings contained in state law for the approval of incentives or concessions.

California State Assembly Bill 2222 went into effect January 1, 2015, and with that Density Bonus projects 
filed as of that date must demonstrate compliance with the housing replacement provisions which require 
replacement of rental dwelling units that either exist at the time of application of a Density Bonus project, or
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have been vacated or demolished in the five-year period preceding the application of the project. This 
applies to all pre-existing units that have been subject to a recorded covenant, ordinance, or law that restricts 
rents to levels affordable to persons and families of lower or very low income; subject to any other form of 
rent or price control (including Rent Stabilization Ordinance); or is occupied by Low or Very Low Income 
Households (i.e., income levels less than 80 percent of the area median income [AMI]). The replacement 
units must be equivalent in size, type, or both and be made available at affordable rent/cost to, and occupied 
by, households of the same or lower income category as those meeting the occupancy criteria. Prior to the 
issuance of any Director’s Determination for Density Bonus and Affordable Housing Incentives, the Housing 
and Community Investment Department (HCIDLA) is responsible for providing the Department of City 
Planning, along with the applicant, a determination letter addressing replacement unit requirements for 
individual projects. The City also requires a Land Use Covenant recognizing the conditions be filed with the 
County of Los Angeles prior to granting a building permit on the project.

Assembly Bill 2222 also increases covenant restrictions from 30 to 55 years for projects approved after 
January 1, 2015. This determination letter reflects these 55 year covenant restrictions.

Under Government Code Section § 65915(a), § 65915(d)(2)(C) and § 65915(d)(3) the City of Los Angeles 
complies with the State Density Bonus law by adopting density bonus regulations and procedures as 
codified in Section 12.22 A.25 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. Section 12.22 A.25 creates a procedure 
to waive or modify Zoning Code standards which may prevent, preclude or interfere with the effect of the 
density bonus by which the incentive or concession is granted, including legislative body review. The 
Ordinance must apply equally to all new residential development.

In exchange for setting aside a defined number of affordable dwelling units within a development, applicants 
may request up to three incentives in addition to the density bonus and parking relief which are permitted 
by right. The incentives are deviations from the City’s development standards, thus providing greater relief 
from regulatory constraints. Utilization of the Density Bonus/Affordable Housing Incentives Program 
supersedes requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal Code and underlying ordinances relative to density, 
number of units, parking, and other requirements relative to incentives, if requested.

For the purpose of clarifying the Covenant Subordination Agreement between the City of Los Angeles and 
the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) note that the covenant required 
in the Conditions of Approval herein shall prevail unless pre-empted by State or Federal law.

AB 744 LEGISLATION BACKGROUND

Assembly Bill 744 (AB 744) amended sections of the State Density Bonus Law, Government Code § 65915, 
and went into effect on January 1, 2016. Upon request from a developer, AB 744 requires local jurisdictions 
to approve alternative parking ratios for two types of eligible projects: 1) 100 percent affordable 
developments consisting solely of rental units, exclusive of a manager’s unit or units, with an affordable 
housing cost to lower income families; and 2) mixed-income developments consisting of the maximum 
number of very low- or low-income units provided for in density bonus law, which is 11 percent and 20 
percent respectively (calculated prior to any units added through a density bonus). The vehicular parking 
ratios, inclusive of handicapped and guest parking, that may be requested for different project types are as 
follows: 1) 0.5 parking spaces per unit for 100 percent affordable rental projects located within one half mile 
of a major transit stop, as defined in Subdivision (b) of Section 211 of the Public Resources Code; 2) 0.5 
parking spaces per unit for 100 percent affordable rental senior projects having either paratransit service or 
unobstructed access, within one half mile, to fixed bus route service that operates at least eight times per 
day; 3) 0.3 parking spaces per unit for 100 percent affordable rental special needs projects having either 
paratransit service or unobstructed access, within one half mile, to fixed bus route service that operates at 
least eight times per day; or, 4) 0.5 parking spaces per bedroom for mixed income projects within one half 
mile of a major transit stop to which the project has unobstructed access.
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Conditional Use Permit Findings

Following is a delineation of the findings and application of the relevant facts as related to the request for 
a Conditional Use to allow a 60% Density Bonus, or 77 residential units, in addition to the 175 dwelling 
units requested pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25, in lieu of the otherwise permitted base density of 
129 dwelling units; and pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24 F, an increase in the permitted Floor Area Ratio 
(FAR) to 6.09 in lieu of the otherwise permitted FAR of 1.5:1 in the C2-1 Zone and 3:1 in the R4-1 Zone; 
and reduction in three yard setbacks for (1) a 12-foot front yard setback in lieu of the otherwise required 
15 feet per LAMC Section 12.11.C.1, (2) a 12-foot front yard setback in lieu of the otherwise required 15 
feet per LAMC Section 12.11.C.1, and (3) an 8-foot side yard setback in lieu of the otherwise required 10 
feet per LAMC Section 12.11.C.2;

3. That the project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood or will 
perform a function or provide a service that is essential or beneficial to the community, city, 
or region.

Density Bonus

The project requests a Density Bonus per Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.22 A.25 for a 35 
percent density increase (from the base of 129 units up to 175 units), and a Conditional Use for an 
increase in density in excess of 35 percent pursuant to LAMC 12.24 U.26, for a total of 252 units. The 
Conditional Use process allows for relief of height and area regulations pursuant to LAMC 12.24 F, 
which are necessary to build the remaining 77 units of the project as permitted through the Conditional 
Use pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24 U.26.

The proposed project is allowed 129 units by-right per the underlying zones and lot area, and pursuant 
to the “rounding up” procedures required per California State Assembly Bill (AB) 2501. Using the Density 
Bonus Ordinance, LAMC Section 12.22 A.25, the applicant could build up to 175 units in exchange for 
setting aside 11 percent of the 129 base dwelling units for Very Low Income Households. This would 
result in reserving at least 15 units for Very Low Income Households.

The project requests a 60 percent density increase above the density authorized in the LAMC Section 
12.22 A.25 request, resulting in 252 total units, in exchange for setting aside a total of 46 units, or 35 
percent of the 129 base density units as Very Low Income Households. This calculation of set aside 
affordable units is found to be consistent with the requirement that any project which requests a density 
bonus increase beyond 35 percent should appropriately extend the existing set aside charts located in 
the City’s Density Bonus Ordinance, LAMC 12.22 A.25, which increases the percentage of Density 
Bonus by 2.5 percent for every additional 1 percent of Very Low Income units provided. If a project 
setting aside 11 percent of its base units for Very Low Income Households is eligible for a 35 percent 
Density Bonus, then a project providing 35 percent of its base units for Very Low Income Households is 
eligible for a 95 percent density bonus. In addition to setting aside 11 percent of the base density to 
Very Low Income Households (15 dwelling units), the project proposes to further set aside an additional 
31 units for Very Low Income Households, which amounts to 24 percent of its base density.

According to the 2013 Housing Element of the City of Los Angeles General Plan, pages 1-14, 29 percent 
of total households in Los Angeles City are in the Very Low Income Category and 16.1 percent are in 
the Low Income Category; therefore, almost half of the City’s residents are in the Very Low or Low 
Income Categories. Additionally, the Housing Element shows that of the 29 percent Very Low Income 
Households, 82 percent are renters and 18 percent are owners; and of the 16.1 percent Low Income 
households, 73 percent are renters and 27 percent are owners, demonstrating that a significant number 
of Los Angeles’ Very Low and Low Income Households are renters. The City has determined that the
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shortage of affordable housing is an ongoing crisis in the City of Los Angeles. Therefore, the increased 
intensity of the proposed development will be offset by the Project’s ability to provide the number of 
affordable units required by the City’s Density Bonus regulations. In addition, Executive Directive No. 
13, Support for Affordable Housing (ED 13), was issued by Mayor Garcetti in 2015, as an effort to 
streamline the development of critical new housing developments to address the housing shortage and 
the City’s commitment to build 100,000 new housing units by 2021.

Additional Floor Area / Reduced Yards

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25, the project is allowed for a request to increase the FAR up to 
3.84:1, in lieu of the otherwise permitted 1.5:1 FAR in the C2-1 and 3:1 FAR in the R4-1 Zone. Pursuant 
to LAMC Section 12.24 F, the project proposes an additional increase in FAR from 3.85:1 up to 6.09:1, 
which results in an additional FAR of 2.25:1; for a 12-foot front yard setback along Hobart Boulevard 
and Serrano Avenue in the R4-1 Zone, and an 8-foot southerly side yard setback in the R4-1 Zone. 
Based on a buildable area of 44,628 square feet, this grant would allow for an additional 100,413 square 
feet of floor area, beyond the 171,371 square feet of additional floor area that may be granted pursuant 
to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25.

Buildable Area = 44,628 sf Floor Area Ratio Additional Floor Area

FAR increase pursuant to LAMC 12.22 A.25 3.84:1 171,371 sf

FAR increase pursuant to LAMC 12.24 F 2.25:1 100,413 sf

As proposed, the request to exceed the maximum FAR limitations will allow for the construction of a 
seven-story building with a maximum FAR of 6.09:1. The Conditional Use process allows for relief of 
height and area regulations pursuant to LAMC 12.24 F, which are necessary to build the remaining 77 
units of the project as permitted through the Conditional Use pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24 U.26. 
Determining that these height and area regulations do not apply as allowed by the zoning in conjunction 
with the additional density will cover the “gap” and justify the full extent of the proposed building and site 
design, which allows for greater efficiency in construction and design, with an expanded building such 
that the Restricted Affordable Units can be constructed and the overall space dedicated to residential 
units, and access to related amenities is increased. In contrast, if the project were limited to the code 
floor area ratio limitations, the project would be required to provide varying building heights throughout 
the project site, getting progressively lower towards the front of the development along Olympic 
Boulevard. Limiting the project to a lower building height and total floor area would restrict the number 
and size of dwelling units, and the ability to develop the site to its maximum density and provide dwelling 
units of a sufficient size with outdoor amenities for a project that provides 35 percent Restricted 
Affordable Units.

These requests support the Applicant’s decision to set aside 46 units to Very Low Income Households 
for 55 years. Furthermore, by providing additional housing, jobs and neighborhood serving amenities, 
the proposed project will establish a place to live, work and play near transit. Therefore, it can be found 
that the proposed project would provide a service that would be beneficial to the community, city and 
region through the provision of affordable restrictive and market rate units.

4. That the project’s location, size, height, operations and other significant features will be 
compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, the 
surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety.

Nearby parcels along Olympic Boulevard are zoned C2-1, PF-1XL and are improved with one- to six- 
story commercial, retail and residential buildings, a Department of Water and Power building and Hobart 
Boulevard Elementary School. The project site is located approximately 120 feet south of Hobart 
Boulevard Elementary School. Properties to the east are zoned C2-1 and R4-1 and improved with one-
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story commercial, retail, and residential buildings. Most of the residential buildings to the east of the site 
along Hobart Boulevard are single-family dwellings. Properties to the west are zoned C2-1, (T)(Q)R4-2 
and R4-1 and developed with an auto repair shop and two- to five-story multi-family residential buildings. 
Five lots to the west of the site along Serrano Avenue are currently under construction for a five-story 
(62-foot) apartment building. Properties to the south are zoned R4-1 and developed with one- to five- 
story, single- and multi-family residential buildings. There is a 6-story (65-foot) apartment building 
located approximately 245 feet from the project site, and another seven-story (78-foot) mixed-use 
building located approximately 702 feet from the project site. Although the height of the proposed 
building would be taller than the immediately abutting uses, it would not constitute a substantial 
degradation of the visual character and quality of the surrounding neighborhood, as the building would 
fit within the range of other buildings along and around Olympic Boulevard and Serrano Avenue.

Additionally, the project is located along a designated Boulevard II transit corridor and approximately 
800 feet from a major intersection at Olympic Boulevard and Western Avenue. A transit friendly location, 
like the area surrounding the property is ideal for locating high density mixed use and mixed income 
housing projects. Transit access will offer Project residents convenient access to nearby employment 
centers. Additionally, Olympic Boulevard and nearby Western Avenue offer many pedestrian friendly 
and convenient restaurant and retail opportunities for Project residents. The project’s Floor Area Ratio 
(FAR) and height are necessary to develop the Project at the proposed density and with the proposed 
affordable units. Therefore, the Project’s FAR and height will not degrade adjacent properties, the 
surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety. A net addition of market rate 
housing and affordable housing units to a housing starved area of the City will have a positive impact to 
the community.

5. That the project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the General 
Plan, the applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan.

The subject property is located within the Wilshire Community Plan which was updated by the City 
Council on September 19, 2001. The Wilshire Community Plan Map designates the project site as for 
Community Commercial and High Medium Residential land uses. The six northerly lots are zoned C2- 
1 and the four southerly lots are zoned R4-1. The project site is located within the CRA/LA Wilshire 
Center/Koreatown Redevelopment Project Area, Transit Priority Area, Adaptive Reuse Incentive Area, 
and Los Angeles State Enterprise Zone.

The Community Plan text includes the following relevant land use objectives and policies:

Goal 1: Provide a safe, secure, and high quality residential environment for all economic, age, and 
ethnic segments of the Wilshire community.

Objective 1-1: Provide for the preservation of existing quality housing, and for the development of 
new housing to meet the diverse economic and physical needs of the existing residents and 
expected new residents in the Wilshire Community Plan Area to the year 2010.

Policy 1-1.3: Provide for adequate Multiple Family residential development.

Policy 1-1.4: Provide for housing along mixed-use boulevards where appropriate

Objective 1-2: Reduce vehicular trips and congestion by developing new housing in close proximity 
to regional and community commercial centers, subway stations and existing bus route stops.
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Policy 1-2.1: Encourage higher density residential uses near major public transportation 
centers.

Objective 1-4: Provide affordable housing and increased accessibility to more population 
segments, especially students, the handicapped and senior citizens.

Policy 1-4.1: Promote greater individual choice in type, quality, price and location of housing.

Policy 1-4.2: Ensure that new housing opportunities minimize displacement of residents.

Policy 1-4.3: Encourage multiple family residential and mixed use development in 
commercial zones.

The proposed mixed-use project will provide new multiple family housing along a mixed-use boulevard, 
and meet the diverse economic needs of existing residents in the neighborhood by providing retail and 
commercial uses. The project reduces vehicular trips and congestion by locating new housing within 
close proximity to regional transit services. The project site is located less than 1 mile from the 
Wilshire/Western Subway Station and the Normandie/Wilshire Subway Station, both serviced by the 
Metro Purple Line. The Metro Purple Line provides service between the community of Wilshire and 
Union Station in downtown Los Angeles. Additionally, the Los Angeles County Metropolitan 
Transportation Authority (Metro) and Los Angeles Department of Transportation (LADOT) operate 
multiple bus lines with multiple bus stops within walking distance from the project site. In the vicinity of 
the project site, bus stops are primarily located along Olympic Boulevard to the north and Western 
Avenue to the west. Bus lines that operate in the project site area include, but are not limited to, Metro 
Local lines 28, 206, 207, 728, 757; and LADOT line DASH Wilshire Center/Koreatown.

Goal 2: Encourage strong and competitive commercial sectors which promote economic vitality and 
serve the needs of the Wilshire community through well- designed, safe and accessible areas, while 
preserving historic and cultural character.

Objective 2-1: Preserve and strengthen viable commercial development and provide additional 
opportunities for new commercial development and services within existing commercial areas.

Policy 2-1.1: New commercial uses should be located in existing established commercial 
areas or shopping centers.

Policy 2-1.2: Protect existing and planned commercially zoned areas, especially in Regional 
Commercial Centers, from encroachment by standalone residential development by 
adhering to the community plan land use designations.

Objective 2-2: Promote distinctive commercial districts and pedestrian-oriented areas.

Policy 2-2.1: Encourage the incorporation of retail, restaurant, and other neighborhood 
serving uses in the first floor street frontage of structures, including mixed use projects 
located in Neighborhood Districts.

The proposed project promotes the economic vitality and serves the needs of the Wilshire community 
by allowing for the redevelopment of site with 32,100 square feet of commercial space located on the 
ground floor and second floor along Olympic Boulevard. The mixed-use project protects existing and 
planned commercially zoned areas from encroachment by standalone residential development. 
Therefore, the project is consistent with the Wilshire Community Plan.
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The Framework Element for the General Plan (Framework Element) was adopted by the City of Los 
Angeles in December 1996 and re-adopted in August 2001. The Framework Element provides guidance 
regarding policy issues for the entire City of Los Angeles, including the project site. The Framework 
Element also sets forth a Citywide comprehensive long-range growth strategy and defines Citywide 
polices regarding such issues as land use, housing, urban form, neighborhood design, open space, 
economic development, transportation, infrastructure, and public services. The Framework Element 
includes the following goals, objectives and policies relevant to the instant request:

Goal 3A: A physically balanced distribution of land uses that contributes towards and facilitates the City's 
long-term fiscal and economic viability, revitalization of economically depressed areas, conservation of 
existing residential neighborhoods, equitable distribution of public resources, conservation of natural 
resources, provision of adequate infrastructure and public services, reduction of traffic congestion and 
improvement of air quality, enhancement of recreation and open space opportunities, assurance of 
environmental justice and a healthful living environment, and achievement of the vision for a more 
liveable city.

Objective 3.1: Accommodate a diversity of uses that support the needs of the City's existing and 
future residents, businesses, and visitors.

Policy 3.1.4: Accommodate new development in accordance with land use and density 
provisions of the General Plan Framework Long-Range Land Use Diagram.

Objective 3.2: Provide for the spatial distribution of development that promotes an improved quality 
of life by facilitating a reduction of vehicular trips, vehicle miles traveled, and air pollution.

Policy 3.2.1: Provide a pattern of development consisting of distinct districts, centers, 
boulevards, and neighborhoods that are differentiated by their functional role, scale, and 
character. This shall be accomplished by considering factors such as the existing 
concentrations of use, community-oriented activity centers that currently or potentially 
service adjacent neighborhoods, and existing or potential public transit corridors and 
stations.

Policy 3.2.2: Establish, through the Framework Long-Range Land Use Diagram, community 
plans, and other implementing tools, patterns and types of development that improve the 
integration of housing with commercial uses and the integration of public services and 
various densities of residential development within neighborhoods at appropriate locations.

Objective 3.4: Encourage new multi-family residential, retail commercial, and office development 
in the City's neighborhood districts, community, regional, and downtown centers as well as along 
primary transit corridors/boulevards, while at the same time conserving existing neighborhoods 
and related districts.

Policy 3.4.1: Conserve existing stable residential neighborhoods and lower-intensity 
commercial districts and encourage the majority of new commercial and mixed-use 
(integrated commercial and residential) development to be located (a) in a network of 
neighborhood districts, community, regional, and downtown centers, (b) in proximity to rail 
and bus transit stations and corridors, and (c) along the City's major boulevards, referred to
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as districts, centers, and mixed-use boulevards, in accordance with the Framework Long- 
Range Land Use Diagram.

The proposed project will result in the development of a mixed-use project that provides 252 residential 
units, including 46 units reserved for Very Low Income Households, 206 market rate units and 32,100 
square feet of commercial floor area, thereby contributing toward and facilitating the City’s long-term 
economic viability and vision for a more liveable city.

The project is proper in relation to the project’s location within the Community Commercial and High 
Medium Residential land use designations, its location along a major boulevard (Olympic Boulevard) 
and its proximity to transit options located along Olympic Boulevard and Western Avenue. The approval 
allows for more intense, mixed-use development of the subject property, while reducing vehicular trips 
to and from the project, vehicle miles traveled, and air pollution.

Additionally, the redevelopment of the project on existing commercial and residential properties enables 
the city to conserve nearby existing stable residential neighborhoods and lower-intensity commercial 
districts by allowing controlled growth away from such neighborhoods and districts. Therefore, the 
Conditional Use Permit to allow a 95 percent Density Bonus with 46 units reserved for Very Low Income 
Households is consistent with the Distribution of Land Use goals, objectives and policies of the General 
Plan Framework Element.

The Housing Element of the General Plan will be implemented by the recommended action herein. 
The Housing Element is the City’s blueprint for meeting housing and growth challenges. It identifies the 
City’s housing conditions and needs, reiterates goals, objectives, and policies that are the foundation of 
the City’s housing and growth strategy, and provides the array of programs the City has committed to 
implement to create sustainable, mixed-income neighborhoods across the City. The Housing Element 
includes the following objectives and policies relevant to the instant request:

Goal 1/ Housing Production and Preservation.

Objective 1.1: Produce an adequate supply of rental and ownership housing in order to meet 
current and projected needs.

Policy 1.1.3: Facilitate new construction and preservation of a range of different housing 
types that address the particular needs of the city’s households.

Policy 1.1.4: Expand opportunities for residential development, particularly in designated 
Centers, Transit Oriented Districts and along Mixed-Use Boulevards.

Objective 1.4: Reduce regulatory and procedural barriers to the production and preservation of 
housing at all income levels and needs.

Policy 1.4.1: Streamline the land use entitlement, environmental review, and building permit 
processes, while maintaining incentives to create and preserve affordable housing.

The proposed project implements the Housing Element by increasing the housing supply consistent with 
the Community Commercial and High Medium Residential land use designation. Approval of the project 
would permit 252 units through a 95 percent Density Bonus with 46 units set aside for Very Low Income 
Households. The project would achieve the production of new housing opportunities, meeting the needs 
of the city, while ensuring a range of different housing types (studio, one-bedroom and two-bedroom 
rental units) that address the particular needs of the City’s households.
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Furthermore, the approval of the Conditional Use streamlines the land use entitlement, environmental 
review, and building permit process by establishing a singular regulatory standard across the entire site 
which allows for the construction of up to 252 dwelling units, as opposed to the project going through 
multiple individual entitlements. Therefore, the Conditional Use is consistent with the Housing Element 
goals, objectives and policies of the General Plan.

The Mobility Element of the General Plan (Mobility Plan 2035) is not likely to be affected by the 
recommended action herein. Olympic Boulevard, abutting the property to the north, is a Boulevard II 
designated to full right-of-way width of 110 feet and roadway width of 80 feet. The street is currently 
improved with a right-of-way width of 100 feet and roadway width of 74 feet with curb, gutter, sidewalk, 
and landscaping._Serrano Avenue, adjoining the property to the west, is a Local Street with a designated 
full right-of-way width of 60 feet and roadway width of 36 feet. The street is currently improved with a 
right-of-way width of 60 feet and roadway width of 40 feet with curb, gutter, sidewalk and landscaping. 
Hobart Boulevard, adjoining the property to the east, is a Local Street with a designated full right-of-way 
width of 60 feet and roadway width of 36 feet. The street is currently improved with a right-of-way width 
of 60 feet and roadway width of 40 feet with curb, gutter, sidewalk and landscaping. The project as 
designed will meet the following goals and objectives of Mobility Plan 2035:

Policy 2.10: Facilitate the provision of adequate on and off-street loading areas.

The proposed project has been designed with no driveways or curb cuts along Olympic Boulevard. 
One vehicular driveway is provided along Hobart Boulevard and another along Serrano Avenue. The 
loading area is located within the structure and out of view from the public right-of-way

Policy 3.1: Recognize all modes of travel, including pedestrian, bicycle, transit, and vehicular modes 
- including goods movement - as integral components of the City’s transportation system.

Policy 3.3: Promote equitable land use decisions that result in fewer vehicle trips by providing greater 
proximity and access to jobs, destinations, and other neighborhood services.

Policy 3.4: Provide all residents, workers and visitors with affordable, efficient, convenient, and 
attractive transit services.

Policy 3.5: Support "first-mile, last-mile solutions” such as multi-modal transportation services, 
organizations, and activities in the areas around transit stations and major bus stops (transit stops) to 
maximize multi-modal connectivity and access for transit riders.

Policy 3.7: Improve transit access and service to major regional destinations, job centers, and inter- 
modal facilities.

Policy 3.8: Provide bicyclists with convenient, secure and well-maintained bicycle parking facilities.
The project’s proximity to existing bus and rail transit services (Metro Purple Line, LADOS’s local DASH, 
and Metro Local lines 28, 206, 207, 728, 757) will reduce vehicular trips to and from the project, vehicle 
miles traveled, and will contribute to the improvement of air quality. The adjacency of the regional transit 
services along with the creation of 252 dwelling units and 32,100 square feet of commercial floor area 
ties the proposed project into a regional network of transit and housing. In addition, the project will 
provide a total of 130 bicycle parking spaces, including 100 for long-term and 30 for short-term.



CPC-2016-3662-CU-DB-SPR F-11

Policy 5.4: Continue to encourage the adoption of low and zero emission fuel sources, new mobility 
technologies, and supporting infrastructure.
As conditioned, a minimum of 20% of the Code-required parking spaces shall be capable of supporting 
future electric vehicle supply equipment (EVSE) and of those 20% EV Ready parking spaces, 5% of the 
total code required parking spaces shall be further provided with EV chargers to immediately 
accommodate electric vehicles within the parking areas.

Lastly, in a letter dated October 19, 2016, the Los Angeles Department of Transportation (LADOT) 
concurred with the transportation analysis prepared by Linscott Law & Greenspan Engineers, dated 
August 30, 2016, which determined that the proposed development is not anticipated to result in any 
significant traffic impacts at the nine studied intersections: a) Western Avenue/8th Street (b) Western 
Avenue/Olympic Boulevard (c) Western Avenue/11th Street (d) Western Avenue/Pico Boulevard (e) 
Hobart Boulevard/Pico Boulevard (f) Harvard Boulevard/Olympic Boulevard (g) Harvard Boulevard/11th 
Street (h) Normandie Avenue/Olympic Boulevard (i) Normandie Avenue/Pico Boulevard. As discussed 
in Appendix E of the Mitigated Negative Declaration (ENV-2016-3663-MND), potential transportation 
and traffic impacts were found to be less than significant or have no impact. Therefore, the Conditional 
Use request is consistent with Mobility Plan 2035 goals, objectives and policies of the General Plan.

6. That the project is consistent with and implements the affordable housing provisions of the 
Housing Element of the General Plan.

The City’s Housing Element for 2013-2021 was adopted by City Council on December 3, 2013. The 
Housing Element of the General Plan will be implemented by the recommended action herein. The 
Housing Element is the City’s blueprint for meeting housing and growth challenges. It identifies the City’s 
housing conditions and needs, reiterates goals, objectives, and policies that are the foundation of the 
City’s housing and growth strategy, and provides the array of programs the City has committed to 
implement to create sustainable, mixed-income neighborhoods across the City.

As discussed in Finding No. 3, the project, including 206 market-rate units and 46 units reserved for 
Very Low Income Households, is consistent with many of the goals and objectives of the Housing 
Element of the General Plan.

7. That the project contains the requisite number of Restricted Affordable Units, based on the 
number of units permitted by the maximum allowable density on the date of application, as 
follows:

a. 11% Very Low Income Units for a 35% density increase; or
b. 20% Low Income Units for a 35% density increase; or
c. 40% Moderate Income Units for a 35% density increase in for-sale projects.

The project may then be granted additional density increases beyond 35% by providing additional 
affordable housing units in the following manner:

d. For every additional 1% set aside of Very Low Income Units, the project is granted an additional 
2.5% density increase; or

e. For every additional 1% set aside of Low Income Units, the project is granted an additional 1.5% 
density increase; or
For every additional 1% set aside of Moderate Income Units in for-sale projects, the project is 
granted an additional 1% density increase; or

f.
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g. In calculating the density increase and Restricted Affordable Units, each component of any density 
calculation, including base density and bonus density, resulting in fractional units shall be 
separately rounded up to the next whole number.

Government Code Section 65915(b) states that a city shall grant a density bonus, as described in 
Section 65915(f), when an applicant for a housing development seeks and agrees to construct a housing 
development, excluding any units permitted by the density bonus awarded pursuant to Section 65915, 
that will contain at least any one of the following: ten percent of the total units of a housing development 
for lower income households; five percent of the total units of a housing development for very low income 
households; a senior citizen housing development, as defined in Sections 51.3 and 51.12 of the Civil 
Code, or a mobile home park that limits residency based on age requirements for housing of older 
persons pursuant to Section 798.76 or 799.5 of the Civil Code; and ten percent of the total dwelling units 
in a common interest development, as defined in Section 4100 of the Civil Code, for persons and families 
of moderate income, as defined in Section 50093 of the Health and Safety Code, provided that all units 
in the development are offered to the public for purchase. As stated, these percentages are minimum 
thresholds.

For housing developments that are intending to set aside units for Very Low Income Households, the 
Government Code provides a chart that grants up to a 35 percent increase in density. Beginning with a 
set aside of 5 percent that grants a 20 percent density bonus, the chart incrementally increases the 
amount of density bonus granted by 2.5 percent for every additional 1 percent of the total units that are 
set aside for Very Low Income Households. While the density bonus charts provided in Section 12.22 
A.25 of the L.A.M.C., and in Government Code Section 65915 (the state Density Bonus Law), max out 
at 35%, Government Code Section 65915(f) states that "the amount of density bonus to which an 
applicant is entitled shall vary according to the amount by which the percentage of affordable housing 
units exceeds percentage established.” As such, in instances where a project is seeking a density bonus 
increase that is more than 35 percent the amount of required units that are set aside as affordable shall 
vary depending on the requested amount of density bonus.

The applicant has requested a Conditional Use to allow an additional 60 density increase, beyond the 
35 percent permitted per LAMC Section 12.22 A.25, for a total of 95 percent Density Bonus over the 
project site, or an additional 77 dwelling units beyond the 175 units allowed per LAMC Section 12.22 
A.25. Therefore, it is appropriate that any project that requests a density bonus increase beyond 35 
percent would extend the existing set aside charts located in LAMC 12.22-A,25. The chart, in 
accordance with LAMD Section 12.24 U.26, shows how the number of Very Low Income Households 
increases the percentage of Density Bonus by 2.5% for every additional 1% of Very Low Income units 
provided.

Percentage of Base Units Set Aside for 
Very Low Income Households Percentage Density Bonus

11 35
12 37.5
13 40
14 42.5
15 45
16 47.5
17 50
18 52.5
19 55
20 57.5
21 60
22 62.5
23 65
24 67.5
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25 70
26 72.5
27 75
28 77.5
29 80
30 82.5
31 85
32 87.5
33 90
34 92.5
35 95

Therefore, in order to obtain an additional 60 percent increase in density, or 77 units over the 175 units 
allowed per LAMC Section 12.22 A.25, the proposed project must set aside an additional 24 percent of 
the base density, or 31 units, for Very Low Income Households. The project, as conditioned, contains 
the requisite number of affordable housing units, 35% of the base density, or 46 units, for Very Low 
Income Households.

8. That the project meets any applicable dwelling unit replacement requirements of California 
Government Code Section 65915(c)(3.

With Assembly Bill 2222, applicants of Density Bonus projects filed as of January 1, 2015 must 
demonstrate compliance with the housing replacement provisions which require replacement of rental 
dwelling units that either exist at the time of application of a Density Bonus project, or have been vacated 
or demolished in the five (5)-year period preceding the application of the project. This applies to all pre
existing units that have been subject to a recorded covenant, ordinance, or law that restricts rents to 
levels affordable to persons and families of lower or very low income; subject to any other form of rent 
or price control; or occupied by Low or Very Low Income Households. Pursuant to the Determination 
made by the Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment Department (HCIDLA) dated March 2, 
2017, the proposed project is required to provide two (2) units restricted to Very Low Income Households 
and one (1) unit restricted to Low Income Household. The three (3) replacement units required by the 
HCIDLA determination are satisfied by the 46 units set aside for Very Low Income Households proposed 
through this Conditional Use request. This is reflected in Condition No. 4 of the Conditions of Approval. 
Refer to the Density Bonus Legislation Background section of this determination for additional 
information.

9. That the project's Restricted Affordable Units are subject to a recorded affordability restriction 
of 55 years from the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, recorded in a covenant 
acceptable to the Housing and Community Investment Department, and subject to fees as set 
forth in Section 19.14 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code.

Per Condition No. 6 of the Conditions of Approval, the owner is required to execute a covenant to the 
satisfaction of HCIDLA to make 46 units available to Very Low Income Households, for rental as 
determined to be affordable to such households by HCIDLA for a period of 55 years. The applicant is 
required to present a copy of the recorded covenant to the Department of City Planning and the 
proposed project shall comply with any monitoring requirements established by HCIDLA. Therefore, as 
conditioned, the project satisfies this finding in regards to subjected restricted affordable units to 
recorded affordability per HCIDLA.

10. That the project addresses the policies and standards contained in the City Planning 
Commission's Affordable Housing Incentives Guidelines.
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The City Planning Commission approved the Affordable Housing Incentives Guidelines (CPC-2005- 
1101-CA) on June 9, 2005. These were subsequently approved by City Council on February 20, 2008, 
as a component of the City of Los Angeles Density Bonus Ordinance. The Guidelines describe the 
density bonus provisions and qualifying criteria, incentives available, design standards, and the 
procedures through which projects may apply for a density bonus and incentives. The City of Los 
Angeles Housing and Community Investment Department (HCIDLA) utilizes these Guidelines in the 
preparation of Housing Covenants for Affordable Housing Projects.

The Guidelines prescribe that the design and location of affordable units be comparable to the market 
rate units, the equal distribution of amenities, HCIDLA monitoring requirements, affordability levels, and 
procedures for obtaining HCIDLA sign-offs for building permits. Residents of any affordable unit will 
have access to all common and open space amenities within the building. The restricted units would 
comply with affordability requirements in the Guidelines set for the by HCIDLA in conformance with 
HUD. As part of the building permit process, the applicant will execute a covenant to the satisfaction of 
HCIDLA who will ensure compliance with the Guidelines. Therefore, the project will address the policies 
and standards contained in the Guidelines.

Site Plan Review Findings

11. The project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and provisions of the 
General Plan, applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan.

The project site is located within the Wilshire Community Plan, with a land use designation of Community 
Commercial and High Medium Residential land uses. The applicant is not requesting for a zone change 
or height district change for the proposed mixed-use development. The project proposes to construct a 
new seven-story mixed-use structure with two levels of subterranean parking. The mixed-use project 
would include a 252 apartment dwelling units and 32,100 square feet of commercial floor area. As 
conditioned, the project would be in substantial conformance with the purpose, intent and provisions of 
the General Plan and the Wilshire Community Plan, as described in Finding No. 3. In addition, as 
conditioned, the project shall be solar ready in compliance with the Los Angeles Municipal Green 
Building Code, Section 99.05.211, to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety; and all 
on-site power generators shall either be plug-in electric or solar powered.

12. The project consists of an arrangement of buildings and structures (including height, bulk and 
setbacks), off-street parking facilities, loading areas, lighting, landscaping, trash collection, 
and other such pertinent improvements that is or will be compatible with existing and future 
development on adjacent properties and neighboring properties.

As proposed, the development of the project site with a mixed-use building would be consistent and 
compatible with existing and future development on neighboring and other properties within close 
proximity, highly urbanized area that is generally characterized by a variety of land uses that include 
residential uses, commercial uses, and school facilities.

Height

The project site includes ten (10) contiguous lots totaling approximately 51,285 square feet of lot area. 
The project site is located along Olympic Boulevard, with frontages along Hobart Boulevard and Serrano 
Avenue. Properties to the north across from Olympic Boulevard are improved with one- to six-story 
commercial, residential, a Department of Water and Power building and Hobart Boulevard Elementary 
School. Properties to the east across from Hobart Boulevard are improved with one-story commercial 
and residential structures. Properties to the west are improved with an auto repair shop and two- to five- 
story multi-family residential buildings. A five-story 104-unit apartment building is currently under
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construction across from Serrano Avenue to the project site. Properties to the south are developed with 
one- to five-story single- and multi-family residential buildings.

The project site is located on properties zoned C2-1 and R4-1, with no limitation pertaining to maximum 
building height and number of stories. The proposed seven-story building is compatible with existing 
developments in the neighborhood as there are other five- to six-story mixed-use and residential 
buildings along Olympic Boulevard and Serrano Avenue. There is another seven-story mixed-use 
building currently under construction located approximately 702 feed from the project site (DIR-2014- 
3570-DB-SPR).

Bulk/Massing

The proposed project would utilize the full width of the lot along Olympic Boulevard, with frontages of 
185 feet along Hobart Boulevard and Serrano Avenue, and lot depth of 270 feet. The overall bulk and 
massing of the proposed 85-foot mixed-use structure will not be one of the first along Olympic Boulevard 
in the area as there are other developments with similar mass and scale located along the transit 
corridor. The fa?ade of the proposed building is articulated with balconies, railings, awnings, and varied 
building materials and colors. Furthermore, the project includes commercial retail uses located on the 
ground, mezzanine, and second floor to create visual interest.

Setbacks

The project site is zoned C2-1 along Olympic Boulevard and R4-1 with frontages along Hobart Boulevard 
and Serrano Avenue. The C2 Zone does not require a front yard setback and requires side and rear 
yard setbacks for the as for R4 uses at the lowest residential story. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 
A.18(c)(3), no side yard is required along Olympic Boulevard. The proposed project is required to have 
a 10-foot southern side yard setback and 15-foot front yard setback for portions of the structure located 
in the R4-1 Zone fronting Serrano Avenue and Hobart Boulevard. The proposed project is requesting 
for a 20 percent reduction in the required southern side yard and two front yard setbacks, for an 8-foot 
southern side yard setback and 12-foot front yard setbacks in the R4-1 Zone. The proposed side yard 
along Olympic Boulevard is consistent with existing commercial and mixed-use developments along the 
transit corridor. The reduction in yard setbacks along Hobart Boulevard and Serrano Avenue would 
allow for the development of the additional affordable units, as well as, ensuring that all dwelling units 
are of a habitable size, while providing a variety of unit types.

Off-Street Parking Facilities

Vehicular parking will be provided at-grade and within two levels of subterranean parking garage. 
Vehicular entrances are provided on Hobart Boulevard and Serrano Avenue. There will be a minimum 
of 181 residential and 80 commercial vehicular parking spaces to serve the site. Additionally, the project 
will have 100 long-term and 30 short-term bicycle parking spaces.

In addition, as conditioned, the project will include at least 20 percent of the total code-required parking 
spaces, provided on-site, capable of supporting future electric vehicle supply equipment (EVSE); and 5 
percent of the total code required parking spaces, provided on-site, will be further provided with EV 
chargers to immediately accommodate electric vehicles within the parking areas. Any parking spaces 
which are provided in excess of the code-required parking requirement shall be capable of supporting 
EVSE and installed with EV chargers to immediately accommodate electric vehicles within the parking 
areas.
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Lighting

The project plans submitted do not indicate the type or location of proposed lighting. As conditioned, the 
applicant shall provide lighting fixtures to accent and complement architectural details at night shall be 
installed on the new mixed-use building to provide illumination to pedestrians and motorists throughout 
the project site; and indicate appropriate buffers and light deflection such as screening, landscaping, 
and walls as necessary, to ensure that no noise or lighting disturbance would be created on neighboring 
residential properties to the west and south. Furthermore, exterior of the proposed structure shall be 
constructed of materials such as, but not limited to, high-performance and/or non-reflective tinted glass 
(no mirror-like tints or films) and pre-cast concrete or fabricated wall surfaces to minimize glare and 
reflected heat.

Landscaping

The mixed-use building includes approximately 2,559 square feet of landscaped common areas. The 
courtyard on the 2nd floor includes seating, lounge area, a pool deck, and outdoor terrace. The roof 
terrace on the 7th floor includes outdoor terrace, lounge, seating, a wading pool, and a spa pool. The 
proposed project will provide three (3) new street trees on Hobart Boulevard, three (3) new street trees 
on Serrano Avenue, and five (5) new street trees along Olympic Boulevard. In addition, sixty-seven (67) 
new trees will be planted on-site.

Loading & Trash Collection

As proposed and conditioned, commercial loading/trash pick-up/delivery will be located near the 
recycling room located on the ground floor, and is identified on the ground floor plan of the enclosed 
plan set. Hours of operation for loading shall be limited to Monday thru Friday, 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., 
and Saturday and Sunday from 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

13. The residential project provides recreational and service amenities to improve habitability for 
its residents and minimize impacts on neighboring properties.

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21 G.2, there shall be 100 square feet of open space provided for each 
residential unit having less than three habitable rooms and 125 square feet of open space provided for 
each residential unit consisting of three habitable rooms. The proposed project is a mixed-use structure 
consisting of 252 apartment units and approximately 32,100 square feet of commercial floor area. The 
residential units comprise of 70 studio units, 157 one-bedroom units, and 25 two-bedroom units.

Based on the typology of the residential units, a total of 25,825 square feet of open space is required. 
The proposed project includes 15,553 square feet of common open space, comprised of a 3,501 square 
feet landscaped courtyard on the 2nd floor, a landscaped 5,852 square feet landscaped roof terrace on 
the 7th floor, a 3,200 square feet fitness center, and 3,000 square feet of residential lounge on the 3rd 
through 7th floors. The outdoor areas include water features, fire features, sculpture, barbecue 
enclosures, benches, and planters. The applicant is also proposing private balconies for 210 dwelling 
units, for a total of 10,500 square feet of private open space.

In addition, as conditioned, the project will include at least 20 percent of the total code-required parking 
spaces, provided on-site, capable of supporting future electric vehicle supply equipment (EVSE), and 5 
percent of the total code required parking spaces, provided on-site, will be further provided with EV 
chargers to immediately accommodate electric vehicles within the parking areas. The electric vehicle 
charging spaces and solar panels will improve habitability for residents and neighboring properties by 
reducing the level of greenhouse gas emissions and fuel consumption from the project site, in spite of



CPC-2016-3662-CU-DB-SPR F-17

increased parking capacity, through encouraging the use of low or zero emission vehicles. The EV ready 
parking spaces will also provide residents who use an electric vehicle a direct service amenity. As such, 
the proposed project provides recreational and service amenities that would improve habitability for its 
residents and minimize impacts on neighboring properties.

14. CEQA Finding

A Mitigated Negative Declaration (ENV-2016-3663-MND) and corresponding Mitigation Monitoring 
Program (MMP) were prepared for the proposed project. The Mitigation Monitoring Program (MMP) is 
a document that is separate from the MND and is prepared and adopted as part of the project’s approval. 
Section 21081.6 of the Public Resources Code requires a Lead Agency to adopt a "reporting or 
monitoring program for the changes made to the project or conditions of project approval, adopted in 
order to mitigate or avoid significant effects on the environment.” In addition to the mitigation measures 
required of the project and any proposed project design features, the applicant is required to adhere to 
applicable RCMs required by law.

The Mitigated Negative Declaration reflects the lead agency’s independent judgment and analysis. The 
records upon which this decision is based are with the Central Project Planning Division in Room 621, 
201 North Spring Street. The Department found that potential negative impact could occur from the 
project’s implementation due to: Biological Resources, Hazards and Hazardous Materials, Noise, Public 
Services, and Transportation/Traffic. The MND was circulated for public review on October 11, 2018 
through October 31, 2018. The Planning Department received two comment letters during the comment 
period regarding the proposed project’s environmental impacts.

The Los Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD) submitted a comment letter on June 29, 2018 
regarding the project’s potential air quality, noise, traffic/transportation, and pedestrian safety impacts 
on students, staff and parents of Hobart Boulevard Elementary School and Hobart Boulevard Early 
Education Center and recommended mitigation measures. On November 2, 2018, Lozeau Drury LLP 
submitted a comment letter stating that the IS/MND fails as an informational document and that there is 
a fair argument that the project may have adverse environmental impacts. Lozeau Drury LLP requests 
that an environmental impact report be prepared for the proposed project (Exhibit F). On January 4, 
2019, an appeal was filed by Lozeau Drury LLP, stating that the MND prepared for the project failed to 
comply with CEQA, and that an Environmental impact Report is required for the project.

On January 23, 2019, the environmental consultant retained for the project prepared responses to these 
comments (Exhibit I). The consultant stated that statements made by that appellant were vague and no 
alternate evidence, methodology, thresholds or conclusions were offered by the appellant for impacts 
related to air quality, indoor air quality, traffic, and human health. The City concurs with the responses 
prepared by the consultant. Therefore, on the basis of the whole of the record before the lead agency 
including any comments received, the lead agency finds that, with imposition of the mitigation measures 
described in the MND, there is no substantial evidence that the proposed project will have a significant 
effect on the environment.

On March 1, 2019, an Erratum to the MND was prepared to address minor modifications to Question c. 
of Section 19. Mandatory Findings of Significance. The changes in the Erratum are merely minor 
corrections that are necessary due to an inadvertent typographical error. There is no change to the 
analysis or conclusions of impacts or to the mitigation included in the Draft IS/MND. As such, the 
changes indicated do not involve new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the 
severity of previously identified significant effects that could result from the Project or any changes to 
proposed mitigation. In accordance with CEQA Guidelines Section 15073.5, these changes do not 
represent "substantial revision”. No new circulation is necessary. Therefore, the Erratum, combined with 
the Draft IS/MND, including technical appendices and reports thereof, comprise the Final IS/MND.


